THE CITY OF .

COLUMBUS

ANDREW U GINTHER, MAYOR

DEPARTMEMT OF RURLDING
AHD ZONING SERVICES

COUNCIL VARIANCE APPLICATION

Department of Building & Zoning Services
Scott Messer, Director

757 Carolyn Avenue, Columbus, Ohio 43224

Phone: 614-645-7433 = www.bzs.columbus.gov

Application Number: C v I 6-060 Date Received: [ o / ?/ / 4
Application Accepted by: sP z [ l)_: L Fee: 'y’glo
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LOCATION AND ZONING REQUEST:
Certified Address (for zoning purposes only): _ 951 Hunter Avenue Zip:_43201
Is this application being annexed into the City of Columbus? Select one: [[] YES NO

If the site is currently pending annexation, Applicant must show documentation of County Commissioner's
adoption of the annexation petition.

Parcel Number for Certified Address:___010-003126

[[] Check here if listing additional parcel numbers on a separate page.
): ARLD

Current Zoning District(s

Area Commission or Civic Association;__Y ictorian Village Commission

Proposed Use or reason for Councial Variance request:
Please see attached Statement of Hardship.

Acreage: 0.14 acres

APPLICANT:

Name: Scott L. Hartley, ¢/o Thomas A. Vetter, Esq. Phone Number: 614-464-5413 Ext.:
Address_ZL P Sy e City/State: Columbus, OH Zip: 43215
S —— Fax Number:  614-719-5254

PROPERTY OWNER(S) [] Check here if listing additional property owners on a separate page

Name: Seott L. Hartley Phone Number:  /40-963-1083 Ext.:
Address: 8717 Chevington Chase Drive City/State:_Pickerington, OH Zip:_43147
Email Address: _slohartley@gmail.com Fax Number:

ATTORNEY / AGENT (Check one if applicable): Attorney D Agent

Name: Thomas A. Vetter, Esq. Phone Number: 614-464-5413 Fxt.:
Address: 52 East Gay Street City/State:___Columbus, OH Zip:__ 43215
Email Address: _tavetter@vorys.com Fax Number: 614-719-5254

SIGNATURES (All signatures must be provided and signed in blue ink)
APPLICANT SIGNATURE (4 4V & [ | (0IP’ \. C a/\"‘

PROPERTY OWNER SIGNATURE

|4 ¥
ATTORNEY / AGENT SIGNATURE 7_ 4 // ]ﬁ\

My signature attests to the fact that the attached application package is complete and accurate to the best of my knowledge. I understand that the
City staff review of this application is dependent upon the accuracy of the information provided and that any inaccurate or inadequate information
provided by me/my firm/etc. may delay the review of this application.

PLEASE NOTE: Incomplete information will result in the rejection of this submittal.
Applications must be submitted by appointment. Call 614-645-4522 to schedule.

Please make checks payable to the Columbus City Treasurer Rev 12/15 slp



COUNCIL VARIANCE APPLICATION

THE CITY OF "
COLUMBUS Department of Building & Zoning Services
ANDREW J. GINTHER, MAYOR Scott Messer, Director

: BT . 757 Carolyn Avenue, Columbus, Ohio 43224
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING Phone: 614-645-7433 » www.bzs.columbus.gov

AND ZOMING SERVICES

STATEMENT OF HARDSHIP

Chapter 3307 of the Columbus Zoning Code
Section 3307.10 Variances by City Council

A. Permit a variance in the yard, height, or parking requirements of any district only in conjuction with a change in zoning or
T T 3 use variance and only whiere there are tnusual and practical difficulties or unusual hardships inthe-carrying out of the -
zoning district provisions due to an irregular shape of lot, topography, or other conditions, providing such variance will
not seriously affect any adjoining property or the general welfare.

B. Permit a use of the property not permitted by the Zoning District established on the property if such use will not adversely
affect the surrounding property or surrounding neighborhood and if Council is satisfied that the granting of such variance
will alleviate some hardship or difficulty which warrants a variance from the Comprehensive Plan.

Before authorizing any variance from the Zoning Code in a specific case, City Council shall first determine that such
variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to the adjacent property, unreasonably increase the congestion
of public streets, increase the danger of fires, endanger the public safety, unreasonably diminish or impair the public
health, safety, comfort, morals, or welfare of the inhabitants of the City of Columbus.

In granting a variance pursuant to this section, Council may impose such requirements and conditions regarding the
location, character , duration, and other features of the variance proposal as Council deems necessary to carry out the
intent and purpose of this Zoning Code and to otherwise safeguard the public safety and welfare.

I have read the foregoing and believe my application for relief from the requirements of the Zoning Code
contains the necessary hardship, will not adversely affect surrounding property owners and will comply with

the variance requested as detailed below:

Please see attached.

Signature of Applicant TA‘ A l/ d‘ Date q.l 28 / l&

PLEASE NOTE: Incomplete information will result in the rejection of this submittal.
Applications must be submitted by appointment. Call 614-645-4522 to schedule.
Please make checks payable to the Columbus City Treasurer

Rev 12/155slp
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Statement of Hardship

Property Address: 951 Hunter Avenue
Tax Parcel Number: 010-003126

This Statement of Hardship is submitted in support of the Applicant’s request for variances from
the Zoning Code which are necessary and appropriate for a proposed new residential home in
Victorian Village.

Site Area - Background

The project that is the subject of this variance application is located in Victorian Village on the
West side of Hunter Avenue and is commonly known as 951 Hunter Avenue (the “Site
Area”). The Site Area totals about 5,995 square feet, has dimensions of 100 feet by 59.95 feet
and consists of one tax parcel which will be split out into two tax parcels as a part of this
proposed plan. The entire Site Area is zoned ARLD. There is an existing single family home on
the northern third of the Site Area with zero off-street parking spots (the “Existing Building”).

The Project - Overview

The contemplated project (the “Project”) will (1) split the Site Area into two separate tax
parcels, the northern parcel containing the Existing Building and containing dimensions of 100
feet by 22.95 feet (the “Northern Parcel”) and the southern parcel containing dimensions of 100
feet by 37 feet (the “Southern Parcel”); and (2) construct a single family home (the “New
Building”) on the Southern Parcel.

In order to accomplish the above, the Project respectfully must request that variances be granted
to bring the Existing Building into compliance with the Zoning Code and so that the New
Building contemplated in the Project may be built.

The Project — Specifics

The New Building will be designed in a way to best reflect the architectural character of the
neighborhood. Transitions and other design elements will be utilized to best fit the New
Building into the neighborhood. The building will be designed with many Victorian features,
shapes, and elements to match the surrounding homes and the other homes in Victorian Village.

The Existing Building exterior will be restored and the interior of the residence will be renovated
and improved. The benefits of this are twofold. First, this preserves the integrity and historic
features of a building which has long been part of the fabric of the neighborhood. Second, it
transforms the property from an aging home into a rejuvenated home that will add to the
vibrancy of the Victorian Village neighborhood.

We are not requesting any curb cuts with this Project.
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Benefits v. Existing Conditions

The existing Site Area is holistically inadequate to meet the needs of Victorian Village today.
The existing Site Area is a worn down home adjacent to vacant land without any current
productive use. The contemplated Project both adds one new home to the productive benefit and
use of the neighborhood and renovates an existing home.

Variances Requested

Northern Parcel

Section 3333.02(3) — To permit a single family dwelling where this section permits one a
dwelling of no fewer than three dwelling units.

Note: This is an existing condition on the property.

Section 3333.09 — To permit a building to be erected or altered on a lot with a width of 22.95
feet where this section requires that lots contain a width of no less than 50 feet.

Section 3333.11 — To permit a building to be erected or altered on a lot with an area of 2,295
square feet where this section requires that the area equal or exceed 2,500 square feet per
dwelling unit.

Section 3333.18(F) — To permit a building to be erected or extended on a subject lot where there
are buildings on both of the contiguous lots and the building is five feet from the Street Property
Line where this section requires that the minimum distance to the Street Property Line be 10 feet.
Note: This is an existing condition on the property.

Section 3333.23 — To permit a portion of a building structure to be 2 feet from a side lot line (the
northern property line) where this section requires that a building be at least 5 feet between any
part of a building structure and the side lot line.

Note: This is an existing condition on the property.

Section 3333.49 — To reduce the minimum number of parking spaces from 2 parking spaces
required (based on 2 per dwelling unit) to 0 parking spaces.

Note: This is an existing condition on the property.
Southern Parcel

Section 3333.02(3) — To permit a single family dwelling where this section permits one a
dwelling of no fewer than three dwelling units.

Cvip—- 0o



Section 3333.09 — To permit a building to be erected or altered on a lot with a width of 37 feet
where this section requires that lots contain a width of no less than 50 feet.

Section 3333.49 — To reduce the minimum number of parking spaces from 2 parking spaces
required (based on 2 per dwelling unit) to 0 parking spaces.

Appropriateness

Northern Parcel

Existing Conditions. As noted above, almost all of the variances requested for the Northern
Parcel relate to the Existing Building which was built before the current Zoning Code that is in
place. The purpose of those variances is to bring the Existing Building, which was on the
property before the existing Zoning Code was in place, in compliance with existing zoning law.

The variances that arise for the Northern Parcel due to the contemplated project are limited to
Section 3333.09 (50 foot lot width) and Section 3333.11 (2,500 square foot lot size).

Lot Width. The requirement in 3333.09 for a 50 foot wide lot contemplates the ARLD use and is
inconsistent with single family homes in Victorian Village. Examples of similar (or smaller) lot
widths in the area include 969 Hunter Avenue (three family building) (22 feet), 961 Hunter
Avenue (27.12 feet), 965 Hunter Avenue (27.12 feet), and 933 Hunter Avenue (vacant lot) (32.8
feet).

Lot Size. As is the case with the prior variance, the requirement in 3333.11 to have 2,500 square
feet of lot size for each residential unit reflects a contemplated ARLD use and is inconsistent
with the single family homes in Victorian Village. Examples of similar (or smaller) lot sizes in
the area include 919 Hunter Avenue (1,310 square feet), 921 Hunter Avenue (duplex) (2,390
square feet), 929 Hunter Avenue (duplex) (2,390 square feet).

Southern Parcel

The variances requested on the Southern Property are Section 3333.02(3) (use), Section 3333.09
(lot width), and Section 3333.49 (parking).

Use. Despite the zoning classification, this part of Victorian Village is primarily a low-density
residential neighborhood. The requirement to have a property that is no fewer than three
dwelling units is inconsistent with almost all properties in the immediate surrounding area.
Every lot that touches or is adjacent to the Site Area is either a single family home or a duplex.
Examples of similar uses to the proposed Project nearby include 941 Hunter Avenue (duplex),
942 Hunter Avenue (single family home), 946 Hunter Avenue (single family home), 952 Hunter
Avenue (single family home), and 955 Hunter Avenue (duplex).

Lot Width. As noted above, the requirement in 3333.09 for a 50 foot wide lot contemplates the

ARLD use and is inconsistent with single family homes in Victorian Village. Examples of
similar (or smaller) lot widths in the area include 969 Hunter Avenue (three family building) (22
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feet), 961 Hunter Avenue (27.12 feet), 965 Hunter Avenue (27.12 feet), and 933 Hunter Avenue
(vacant lot) (32.8 feet).

Parking. The Victorian Village Commission does not want to add curb cuts to this
neighborhood. We respect the Commission’s position to not allow curb cuts, which creates the
need for a variance for parking. There are numerous other nearby homes that do not have any
parking. Examples of these nearby include 919 Hunter Avenue, 941 Hunter Avenue, 955 Hunter
Avenue, and 961 Hunter Avenue.

The Project will not be injurious to neighboring properties, nor will it be contrary to public
interest or the intent of the Zoning Code. In this situation, the zoning reflected on the property
does not match the neighborhood that exists today and this variance process allows for
thoughtful projects that match the spirit of the neighborhood to be presented - for your
consideration and approval.

A hardship exists in that the proposed Project cannot completely conform to the underlying
zoning specifications established by the Zoning Code. The Project will appreciate and enhance
the existing neighborhood, benefit surrounding property owners and the surrounding
neighborhood, and alleviate a hardship which warrants variances from the Zoning Code.

The Project will not impair an adequate supply or light or air to the adjacent property,
unreasonably increase the congestion of public streets, increase the danger of fires, endanger the
public safety, or in any other respect impair the public health, safety, comfort, morals, or welfare
of the inhabitants of Victorian Village and the City of Columbus.

For the reasons stated above, Applicant respectfully requests approval of the requested Council
Variances.
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THE CITY OF . COUNCIL VARIANCE APPLICATION

Co LUMB us Department of Building & Zoning Services
ANDREW 1. GINTHER, MAYOR Scott Messer, Director
o e § 757 Carolyn Avenue, Columbus, Ohio 43224
DEIARTMENT OF BUILDIRNG
Phone: 614-645- . .bzs.col .

AND ZOMING SERVICES one: 614-645-7433 * www.bzs.columbus.gov
AFFIDAVIT (See instruction sheet) Application Number: (V- O @ 0
STATE OF OHIO '
COUNTY OF FRANKLIN

Being first duly cautioned and sworn (1) NAME Scott L. Hartley
of (1) MAILING ADDRESS 8717 Chevington Chase Drive, Pickerington, OH 43147

deposes and states that (he/she) is the applicant, agent, or duly authorized attorney for same and the following is a list of the
name(s) and mailing address(es) of all the owners of record of the property located at

(2) per ADDRESS CARD FOR PROPERTY___S1 Hunter Avenue

for which application for a rezoning, variance, special permit or graphics plan was filed with the Department of Building and

Zoning Services, on (3)

(THIS LINE TO BE FILLED OUT BY CITY STAFF)

SUBJECT PROPERTY OWNERS NAME (4) Scott L. Hartley
AND MAILING ADDRESS 8717 Chevington Chase Drive
Pickering_ton, OH 43147

Scott L. Hartley, ¢/o Thomas A. Vetter, Esq.
614-464-5413

APPLICANT'S NAME AND PHONE #
(same as listed on front application)

Victorian Village Commission

AREA COMMISSION OR CIVIC GROUP )
AREA COMMISSION ZONING CHAIR James Goodman 614-645-7920
OR CONTACT PERSON AND ADDRESS 50 West Gay Street, Columbus, OH 43215

and that the attached document (6) is a list of the names and complete mailing addresses, including zip codes, as shown on
the County Auditor’s Current Tax List or the County Treasurer’s Mailing List, of all the owners of record of property
within 125 feet of the exterior boundaries of the property for which the application was filed, and all of the owners of any property
within 125 feet of the applicant’s or owner’s property in the event the applicant or the property owner owns the property contiguous to

the subject property (7)

[] (7) Check here if listing additional property owners on a sgparate

(8) SIGNATURE OF AFFIANT W
# \'

Sworn to before me and signed in my presence this Qe Y’h__ day of S?PH m ber , in the year 201 b

“ TA A v M

-~

NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires
", MLow
3 mmaskw.m
% NoWRYPELC-STTEC oo,
i @ six (6) months after the date of notarization.

40y,

(7 4y

w7/

PLEASE NOTE: Incomplete information will result in the rejection of this submittal.
Applications must be submitted by appointment. Call 614-645-4522 to schedule.
Please make checks payable to the Columbus City Treasurer

Rev 12/15 slp



Applicant

Scott L Hartley

c/o Thomas A. Vetter, Esq.
52 East Gay Street
Columbus, OH 43215

Area Commission
Victorian Village Commission
c/o ZONING CHAIR

50 West Gay Street, 4™ Floor
Columbus, OH 43215

Property Owner

Scott L Hartley

8717 Chevington Chase Drive
Pickerington, OH 43147

Attorney
Thomas A Vetter, Esq.

Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP

52 E Gay Street
Columbus, OH 43215

Lisa M Fry
206 West First Avenue
Columbus, OH 43201

Andre L Connelly
952 Hunter Avenue
Columbus, OH 43201

lvan L Hernandez
938 Hunter Avenue
Columbus, OH 43201

David M & Jean K Neubauer
365 N Cassady Avenue
Columbus, OH 43209

Kevin O Brien
3405 Heritage Oaks Drive
Hilliard, OH 43026

Andrew Fortener
969 Hunter Avenue
Columbus, OH 43201

Clayton A Hall
964 Highland Street
Columbus, OH 43201

948 Highland LLC
914 Neil Avenue
Columbus, OH 43201

Surrounding Property Owners

Andrea Parks
966 Hunter Avenue
Columbus, OH 43201

Elliot R Cennamo

946 Hunter Avenue
Columbus, OH 43201

Karl W Koon
234 West First Avenue
Columbus, OH 43201

Jordan T Tarrier
4205 Oxford Drive
Columbus, OH 4220

John-Paul Byrne
1361 Highland Street
Columbus, OH 43201

Jo Anne R Dennison
81 Warren Street
Columbus, OH 43215

Marilyn J Tomasi
956 Highland Street
Columbus, OH 43201

960 Hunter Ave LLC
1765 Bryden Road
Columbus, OH 43205

Thomas A Robertson
942 Hunter Avenue
Columbus, OH 43201

Nathan M Jones
230 West First Avenue
Columbus, OH 43201

Collins A Huitger
1972 Guilford Road
Columbus, OH 43221

TMH
1348 Mulford Road
Columbus, OH 43212

Patrick A Lynch
970-972 Highland Street
Columbus, OH 43201

Michael D Denton
936 Highland Street
Columbus, OH 43201

CVIo-0@




THE CITY OF X

COLUMBUS

ANDREW [ GINTHER, MAYOR

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING
AMD ZONING SERVICES

COUNCIL VARIANCE APPLICATION

Department of Building & Zoning Services
Scott Messer, Director
757 Carolyn Avenue, Columbus, Ohio 43224

Phone: 614-645-7433 * www.bzs.columbus.gov

PROJECT DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Parties having a 5% or more interest in the project that is the subject of this application.

THIS PAGE MUST BE FILLED OUT COMPLETELY AND NOTARIZED. Do not indicate ‘NONE’ in the space provided.

STATE OF OHIO
COUNTY OF FRANKLIN

Being first duly cautioned and sworn (NAME)

Scott L. Hartley

APPLICATION # __CV IV~ O D

of (COMPLETE ADDRESS) _8717 Chevington Chase Drive, Pickerington, OH 43147

deposes and states that (he/she) is the APPLICANT, AGENT, OR DULY AUTHORIZED ATTORNEY FOR SAME and the following
is a list of all persons, other partnerships, corporations or entities having a 5% or more interest in the project which is the subject of

this application in the following format:

Name of business or individual
Business or individual's address
Address of corporate headquarters
City, State, Zi

Number of C(ﬁumbus based employees
Contact name and number

1. Scott L. Hartley 2.
8717 Chevington Chase Drive
Pickerington, OH 43147
0 Columbus based employees
740-963-1083
3. 4.

D Check here if listing additional property owners on a separate page.

SIGNATURE OF AFFIANT %z/%q\
v N

Sworn to before me and signed in my presence this 2 8& day of SC IP'HMb L, intheyear 204

NA

) C
h S
Tromas , Attomey At Lew

TARY

z3

PUBLIC-
has no expiration dete
Sec. MT03RC.

My Commission Expires

Notary Seal Here

PLEASE NOTE: Incomplete information will result in the rejection of this submittal.
Applications must be submitted by appointment. Call 614-645-4522 to schedule.
Please make checks payable to the Columbus City Treasurer

Rev 12/15slp



City of Columbus
Zoning Plat W%E

ZONING NUMBER

The Zoning Number Contained on This Form
is Herein Certified to Obtain Zoning, Rezoning,

'é'&‘?&# *

S

and Variances, and is NOT to be Used for
the Securing of Building & Utility Permits

Parcel ID: 010003126

Zoning Number: 951 Street Name: HUNTER AVE

Lot Number: N/A Subdivision: N/A

Requested / SCOTT HARTLEY (OWNER)
Issued By: \_idpano foastand Date: 9/15/2016

VE

HUNTER A

e —

[SCALE: 1 inch = 25 feet 1
GIS FILE NUMBER: 73090

¥v\‘- o, T
# ~aglow . FRANK D. WILLIAMS, ADMINISTRATOR
L |@| & DIVISION OF INFRASTRUCTURE MANAGEMENT
% 0l & coLUMBUS, OHIO

&
*‘*g#;,&*gi
Printed: 8/15/2016 7:53:44 AM - UNZONING_NUMBER_GIS_10.mxd, amwoldemariam
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Legal Description
Parcel 1:
Situated in the State of Ohio, County of Franklin, City of Columbus:

Being part of Lots Numbered One Hundred Forty-four (144) and One Hundred Forty-five
(145) of COLLINS, ATKINSON AND GUITNER’S FIRST ADDITION of record in Plat Book

72,*P@84,*RW0Tde*l"’s*Ofﬁ’ce:Fra’n’klin*GO'unty;Ohio**an'd*b'oun'ded*and*d'escribed*aS*follows —

Beginning at an iron pin in the Westerly right-of-way line of Hunter Avenue (60.00 feet in
width), said iron pin being located North 210.75 feet from the intersection of said Westerly
right-of-way line with the Northerly right-of-way line of First Avenue; thence South 89 deg. 42’
West, 100.10 feet to an iron pin; thence North (being parallel to the Westerly right-of-way line
of Hunter Avenue), 40.01 feet to an iron pin; thence North 89 deg. 42’ East, 100.10 feet to a cut
cross in the Westerly right-of-way line of Hunter Avenue; thence along said Westerly right-of-
way line, South 40.01 feet to the place of beginning, containing 4.005 square feet, or 0.092 acre,
more or less.

Parcel 2:

Situated in the State of Ohio, County of Franklin and City of Columbus:

Being 20 feet off the North side of the East one half of Lot Number One Hundred Forty —four
(144) of COLLINS, ATKINSON AND GUITNER’S FIRST ADDITION, as the same is
numbered and delineated upon the recorded plat thereof, of record in Plat Book 2, Page 84,
Recorder’s Office, Franklin County, Ohio.

Tax Parcel No: 010-003126
Property Address: 951 Hunter Avenue Columbus, OH 43201

CVik~ 0O
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7I0: 0300187
SEHIGHANE ST,
2Z0NING: 271168, ARD

0T COVERAGE.__ 300 57, (.00,
\ [ ARG T 15557 ashl |

[sREMGSBG[ZT )

[RUICING LI [a8-1¢" FROR RO

'EUSTING 1.STORY RESIGENCE

FROPOSED FRDPERTY UVE {100)

PO ]

]

TRORGSED FROFCHIY LIVE (7]

sepD

RIPSED 2-STCRE HOUSE w

_H_|

HUNTER AVE (60' R.O.W.)
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952 HIGHLAND ST.
ZONTHG: 7188, AALD

FRISTING 2-STost ounpx.

Site Plan

5995 SF. (0,14 AC)

1FAMILY

1 FAMILY PER PARCEL

H35

SCOPE OF WORK

Split the exlsting parcel, one for each D.U., and bulld a new
single-fomity 2-story D.U. on the south side of the fot splif i
(Property B}. The exisiing house norh of the ot spl
wil remaln as-s,

VARIANCE LIST

PROPERTY A {NORTH}

This plan may be slightly adjusted fo reflect engineering, topographical, other sile data andfor

data at th

ime final

3333.02-SINGLE FAMILY D.U. ON ARLD LOT

3333.18{F] - BUILDING LINE LESS THAN 10'TO ROW.

3333.0 - LOT WIDTH LESS THAN 50'

333311 ~ LOT AREA LESS THAN 2,500 5.F.

3333.23 - MINIMUM SIDE YARD SETBACK 15 LESS THAN §*

3312.49 - MINIMUM OF 2 PARKING SPACES REQUIRED, NONE PROVIDED

PROPERTY B {SOUTH]

3333.02 - SINGLE FAMILY D.U. ON ARLD LOT

3333.07 - LOT WIDTH LESS THAN 50'

3312.47 - MINIMUM OF 2 PARKING SPACES REQUIRED, NONE PROVIDED

and/or

plons are and submitted for final Site Complionce Plan appraval and/far

bullding permlt. Any sight adjusimant o the S|
The Direcles of the 8u and Zoning Services D

Plan sholl be reviewsd and may be opproved by
or his designee upon submission of the

appropriate dala regarding the propased adjusiment.

4 A Vil

Signature,

Date, & hym\ — r

Thomas Vetter, Allomey lofr Applicant

52 EAST LYNH STREET - THIRD FLOOR
CoLumaus, OHIC 438215

614y 5468-8004
WWW.DKBARCHITECTS.COM

Hartley Residence

951 Hunfer Ave.
Columbus, Ohio 43201

PROJECT

BLUMENSHEID

1315921

tS

SHEET INFORMATION

Praject i 2014-067

Bwedforr ___ lonnn

bole:  _ gmessas
Revisions:

SHEET TITLE
Zoning
Site Plan
' SHEET NUMBER

SP.OT
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This map is prepared for the real property inventory within this county. It is compiled from recorded deeds,
survey plats, and other public records and data. Users of this map are notified that the public primary
information sources should be consulted for verification of the information contained on this map. The
county and the mapping companies assume no legal responsibilities for the information contained on th1s map.

Please notify the Franklin County GIS Division of any discrepancies.

Real Estate / GIS Department
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county and the mapping companies assume no legal responsibilities for the information contained on this map.

Please notify the Franklin County GIS Division of any discrepancies.

Real Estate / GIS Department
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